Amend HB 1665 on third reading as follows:

- (1) In SECTION 2 of the bill, in the recital, strike "Subsections (d) and (e)" and substitute "Subsections (d), (e), and (f)".
- (2) In SECTION 2 of the bill, in the first sentence of added Section 397.005(d), Local Government Code, strike "tract of land located in the corporate boundaries or in the extraterritorial jurisdiction of a municipality that is a defense community and within three miles of the boundary line of a defense base" and substitute "tract of land located within three miles of the boundary line of a defense base and in the corporate boundaries or in the extraterritorial jurisdiction of a municipality that is included in a defense community, other than a municipality described by Subsection (f)".
- (3) In SECTION 2 of the bill, in the second sentence of added Section 397.005(d), Local Government Code, strike "a defense community that is a municipality" and substitute "a municipality subject to this subsection".
- (4) In SECTION 2 of the bill, in the third sentence of added Section 397.005(d), Local Government Code, strike "defense community" and substitute "municipality".
- (5) In SECTION 2 of the bill, in the last sentence of added Section 397.005(d), Local Government Code, strike "defense community" and substitute "municipality".
- (6) In SECTION 2 of the bill, in added Section 397.005(e), Local Government Code, between "municipality" and "that", insert ", other than a municipality described by Subsection (f),".
- (7) In SECTION 2 of the bill, following added Section 397.005(e), Local Government Code, add the following:
- (f) Subsections (d) and (e) do not apply to a municipality primarily located in a county that has a population of more than 1.5 million in which more than 75 percent of the population lives in a single municipality.